
National Nuclear Security~nEHJ!ftED 
Sandia Site OfflctJ · · · ·· .·. 

P. 0. Box 5400. 
Albuquerque, NM 87185 

JAN 2 5 2013 
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. John E. Kieling 
Chief 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 
New Mexico Environment Department 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg. 1 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Subject: Department of Energy/National Nuclear Security Administration Sandia National 
Laboratories Environmental Restoration Operations Consolidated Quarterly Report, 
January 2013 

Dear Mr. Kieling: 

Enclosed is the Environmental Restoration Operations Consolidated Quarterly Report, January 
2013 for the Department of Energy, National Nuclear Security Administration, Sandia Corporation 
that addresses all quarterly reporting (July through September 20 12) required under the Hazardous 
and Solid Waste Amendments Module of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Permit, the 
Compliance Order on Consent and the Chemical Waste Landfill Closure Plan for Sandia National 
Laboratories/New Mexico, Environmental Protection Agency identification number 
NM5890110518. 

If you have questions please contact John Weckerle of my staff at (505) 845-6026. 

Enclosure 

cc: 
See Page 2 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Pellegrino 
Assistant Manager for 

Environment, Safety and Health 



Mr. John E. Kieling 

cc w/enclosure: 
William Moats, NMED-HWB 

5500 San Antonio Dr., NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

Laurie King, EPA, Region 6 
1445 Ross Ave., Ste. 1200 
Dallas, TX 75202 

cc w/enclosure: 
Thomas Skibitski, NMED-OB, MS-1396 

-2-

SNL ES&H Records Center, SNL/NM, MS-0718 
Zimmerman Library, UNM 

MSC05 3020 
1 University of New Mexico 
Albuquerque, NM 87101-0001 

cc w/o enclosure: 
Robert Fleming, NA-173, HQ/GTN 
Joanna Serra, NA-173, HQ/Cloverleaf 
Amy Blumberg, SNL/NM, MS-0 141 
Andrew Orrell, SNL/NM, MS-0771 
David R. Miller, SNL/NM, MS-0718 
John Cochran, SNL/NM, MS-0719 
Sarah Summers, SNL/NM, MS-0727 
Daniel Pellegrino, SSOIESH, MS-0184 
Joe Estrada, SSO/FP, MS-0184 
John Weckerle, SSOIESH, MS-0184 
13-170-490786 



CERTIFICATION STATEMENT FOR APPROVAL AND 
FINAL RELEASE OF DOCUMENTS 

Document title: Environmental Restoration Operations Consolidated Quarterly 
Report, January 2013 

Document author: John Cochran, Department 06234 

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my 
direction or supervision according to a system designed to ensure that qualified personnel properly 
gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who 
manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the 
information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I 
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the 
possibility of fine or imprisonment for knowing violations. 

Signatuffi B £Lf!_ 
s. Andrew Orrell, Director 
Nuclear Energy & Fuel Cycle Programs 
Center 6200 
Sandia National Laboratories/New Mexico 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87185 
Operator 

and 

s;gnatur:hA~CJ~r .'. 
Daniel Pellegrino 
U.S. Department of Energy 
National Nuclear Security Administration 
Sandia Site Office 
Owner and Co-Operator 

{/;~3 
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l I 
3 ~\ 



































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































SMO 2012-ARCOC CONTRACT LABORATORY AOP 95-1 

ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

Internal Lab Page _1_ of _L 

Batch No. 
I 

SMOUse ARICOC 614289--) 

Project Name: SWMU68GWM Date Samples Shipped: ·. SMO Authorization: / /o... ,,_ ./_,. J . ...... owaste Characterization 
Project!Task Manager: Clinton Lum Carrier/Waybill No. .. SMO Contact Phone; 0RMMA . . 

Project!Task Number: 98026 01 .13 Lab Contact: Edie Ke_nt/803.596.8171 Lorraine Herrera/505-844-3199 D Released by COC No. 
Service Order: CF 263-12 Lab Destination: GEL Send Report to SMO: 0Celsius 

Contract No:: PO 691436 Rita Kavanaugh/505.284.2553 Bill to: Sandia National Laboratories (Accounts Payable), 
Tech Area: P.O. Box 5800, MS-0154 
Building: Room: Operational Site: Albuquerque, NM 87185-0154 

Depth Date/Time Sample Container Preserv- Collectior Sample Parameter & Method Lab 
Sample No. Fraction Sample Location Detail (ft) Collected Matrix Type Volume ative Method Type Requested Sample ID 

fY 9:27/ -092618 -001' OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 GW G 3x40ml HCL G SA TCL VOC (SW846-8260B) 

"' / 092618 ·· -002. OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:29r GW AG 4x1L None G SA TCL SVOC (SW846-8270C) 

.,.. 092618 -009 ... OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:30- GW p 500 ml ""HN03 G SA TAL -Metals+ U (SW846-6020/7470) 
... 

I' 092618 -014 OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:31 ,..... GW p 250 ml None G SA Hexavalent Chromium (SW846-7196 

/ / 092618 -016 OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:3z GW p 125 n11 None G SA .Anions (SW846-9056) 

J; 092618 -017 " OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:34- FGW p 500 ml HN03 G SA c-ations (SW846-6020) 

l/ 092618 -018 OBS-MW1 
I 

154 7/17112 9:35---' GW p 125 ml H2S04 G SA NPN (353.2) I 

/092618 
' 

9:36./ 1/ -020 OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 GW p 250 ml None G SA Perchlorate (314.0) 
.,. 

092618 -022- OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:37 ,., GW p 500 ml None G · SA Alkalinity (SM2320B) 

t.- "' 092618 -024 OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:39/ GW AG 4x1L"' None G SA HE (SW846-8321A Mod) 

Last Chain: n Yes Sample Tracking SMOUse Special lnstructions!QC Requirements: Conditions on 

Validation Req'd: 0 Yes Date Entered: 
., 

EDD E]Yes Do Receipt 

Background: DYes Entereq by: Turnaround Time D 7 Day• lboay• 3<[Jay 

Confirmatory: U Yes QC inits.: Negotiated TAT u 
Sample Name Si9n51ture ln1t. Company/Organization/Phone/Cell Sample Disposal L...Return to Client l::..Sposal by Lab 

Team William J. Gibson r_t J1 I L!;A..tHiu L/ J. Whl SNU41421844-4013/250-7090 Return Samples By: 

Members Robert Lynch --'-''"- IJU.! SNU4142/844-5130/228-071 0 Comments: Send report to Tim Jackson/4142/MS 07291284-2547 

Alfred Santillanes /1./LL. <-. - SNU41421844-5130/228-071 0 
r\.:OVV rllit:H::U ll lll t:IU W/'+U lllll:IUll Tl ltt:IJ, 1"\liiUll::; vi,;:>V'+J , vcltiUll::; 

(Ca,Mg,K,Na) Alkalinity (total,bicarbonate,carbonate 
If perchlorate detected,perform verification analysis using SW846-

A 7/lf'//.2.. 6850M ·Lab Use 

1.Relinquished by Org. ¥/ Lj ..t Date _i_/....' /A 4f!me //.J:I?J 3.Relinquished by Org. Date Time 

1. Received by 1/U:. _, /_ I -' - Org-41- , '2....- Date 7 /(7 ( /Z Time 3. Received by Org. Date Time 

2.Relinquished by Org. Date Time 4.Relinquished by Org. Date Time 

2. Received by Org. Date Time 4. Received by Org. Date Time 
*Pnor confirmation w1th SMO requ1red for 7 and 15 day TAT 



SMO 2012-ARCOC (4-2012) CONTRACT LABORATORY AOP 95-1 

ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY (Continuation) 

- -Page 2 of' 2 

ARICOCI 614289 
Project Name: SWMU 68 GWM Project/Task Manager: Clinton Lum Project/Task No.: 98026 01.13 

Tech Area: 

Building: Room: Lab use 

Depth Date/Time Sample Container Preserv- Collection Sample Parameter & Method Lab 
Sample No. Fraction Sample Location Detail (ft) Collected Matrix Type Volume ative Method Type Requested Sample ID 

... v-092618 -027. OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:40 ' GW p 250ml NaOH G SA Total Cyanide (SW846-9012) 

"' 092618 -033 ' OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:42 , GW p 1 L HN03 G SA Gamma Spec (short list)(901.0) 

d·- 092618 -034 OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:43 GW p 1 L HN03 G SA.- Gross Alpha/Beta (900.0) 

_.v 092618 -035 OBS-MW1 154 7/17112 9:45 ...... GW p 1 L HN03 G SA Isotopic U (ASTM 03972-09M) 

,J.--\592619 -001 OBS-TB1 NA 7/17112 9:27../ DIW G 3x40ml HCL G TB VOC (SW846-8260B) 

I 
' 

i ,·', .. .. 
... , .. 

Recipient Initials ' 



SMO 2012-ARCOC (4-2012) CONTRACT LABORATORY AOP 95-1 

i 

' 
• 

I 

, 

I 

ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

Internal Lab Page _1_ of _L 

Batch No.;t/ { ./.] SMO Upe / J _,_::::? /fJ ARICOC 614290 
Project Name: SWMU 68 GWM D<!te'samples S~ipped: · \ (J. lJ~r L tt.;., ,, : · -,;,/ '''*" SMO Authorization: ~-7[; '77/v...=--... D Waste Characterization 
Project/Task Manager:_:C:.:.Ii::..:n.:.:to:..:..:n~L=u::..:m..:...._ ___ -lCa~~rNJ~;biUNo~ .·,'·. · ·/,'/i;'f?f:1 ) ;()Q .r1j-\';· SMO Contact Phon'e: / v 'jii'Yt(J 0 RMMA 
Project/Task Number: 98026 01.13 Lab Contact: · , .. :.:·Edie Keritl803:556:8171 ····· ) Lorraine Herrera/505-844-3199 0 Released by coc No. 
Service Order: CF 263-12 Lab De,~ti~ation: GEL \. ::·:;T . ' ·· .c:y ·~,·';''/·; ,< Send Report to SMO: [Jo Celsius 

1----------------.j.:C:..:o.:.;.;nt:..:ra::..:·ct:..:..:N:..:.ci:..:..:.: __ __;P..._0;;....;;6::..:9:..:..:14:..:..:3:..6:..:..:. ·-· -·~·----:··_•• ··;__;··· ..;__..L_ __ __;R...:;it.:.::a:..:K.:.::a:..:..:va=n:..:a:..:..:u~gh:..:/.:...50:....:5:..:..:.2:..:8:..:4.:.::.2:..:..:5.:...53=----~Bill to: Sandia National Laboratories (Accounts Payable), 
Tech Area: 

Building: Room: Operational Site: 

Depth 
Sample No. Fraction Sample Location Detail (ft) 

092620 -001 OBS-MW2 253 

092620 -002 OBS-MW2 253 

092620 -009 OBS-MW2 253 

092620 -014 OBS-MW2 253 

092620 -016 OBS-MW2 253 

092620 -017 OBS-MW2 253 

092620 -018 OBS-MW2 253 

092620 -020 OBS-MW2 253 

092620 -022 OBS-MW2 253 

092620 -024 OBS-MW2 253 

Date/Time 
Collected 

7/18/12 9:19 

7/18/12 9:21 

7/18/12 9:22 

7/18/12 9:23 

7/18/12 9:24 

7/18/12 9:26 

7/18/12 9:27 

7/18/12 9:28 

7/18/12 9:29 

7/18/12 9:32 

Sample Container Preserv- Collectior Sample 
1------.-----; 

Matrix Type Volume ative Method Type 

GW G 3x40ml HCL G SA 

GW AG 4x1L None G SA 

GW p 500 ml HN03 G SA 

GW p 250 ml None G SA 

GW p 125 ml None G SA 

FGW p 500ml HN03 G SA 

GW p 125 ml H2S04 G SA 

GW p 250 ml None G SA 

GW p 500 ml None G SA 

GW AG 4x1L None G SA 
r 

P.O. Box 5800, MS-0154 

Albuquerque, NM 87185-0154 

Parameter & Method 
Requested 

TCL VOC (SW846-8260B) 

TCL SVOC (SW846-8270C) 

TAL Metals+ U (SW846-6020n470) 

Hexavalent Chromium (SW846-7196 

Anions (SW846-9056) 

Cations (SW846-6020) 

NPN (353.2) 

Perchlorate (314.0) 

Alkalinity (SM2320B) 

HE (SW846-8321A) 

Lab 
Sample ID 

Last Chain: n Yes Sample Tracking ·.· · SMO;l)s~ · , Special lnstructions/QC Requirements: · Condition~:) on 

Validation Req'd: 0 Yes Date Entered: ' 
' .. ":- < ·.···.·. )\ .·.' 

: .. 

Background: DYes Entered bY: ....... - ::. :·' '··'· .·:· 
Confirmatory: U Yes QC inits.: 

,. :'_ _ .. ,,.,.) 
· .... :::· .• . :; ,::,,, 

Sample Name ./'? Signature ~ lnit. Company/Organization/Phone/Cell 

Team RobertLynch I~N'~~ l~t-- SNU4142/844-4013/250-7090 

EDD DYes Do 

Turnaround Time 

Negotiated TAT 

Sample Disposal 

Return Samples By: 

D 7 Dav* Ds Day* 

u 
U Return to Client 

Members Alfred Santillanes 1-/./~ '~ :..z;p;_ ~ b U4142/844-5130/228-0710 Comments: SendreporttoTimJackson/4142/MS0729/284-2547 

:E]:>ay 

li?. /('f/_ ,'1 L{ _ ///7 7. 1/K.J SNU
41421844

_
40131239

_
7367 

ruvv \ rmereu 111 neru Wt4U mrc.;run rmerJ, 1-\fiiUIIS \ vJ,;:>U<+J, vauurrs 
~W~i=lli=am~J~·=G=~=so~n~~~~-)~~~~~~J~~~~~~·~~~~ ·-~~~/~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~(Ca,Mg,K,Na)A~~~~y~ot~.b~arbonat~carbonate) 
1------~---~'-'--~--~-'-~------------~Hperoh~r~ed~ected,pe~rmverificationana~s~us~gSW84~ 

A A ~ 6850M 
1.Relinquished by tf. 'TL. ""' ~ ~ ~ f'\rg. '( ( lf Z,. Date 7/1 ~ .It. Time LOJ-) 3.Relinquished by Org. Date 

1. Received by~}{ t:1 ../':. ']JAIN> Org. if t¥1--- Date 7i f ~'It "'t. Time 1 o..rr 3. Received by Org. Date 

2.Relinquished by V Org. Date Time 4.Relinquished by Org. Date 

2. Received by Org. Date Time 4. Received by Org. Date 
*Prior confirmation with SMO required for 7 and 15 day TAT 

Receipt 

'· 

Time 

Time 

Time 

Time 



SMO 2012-ARCOC (4-2012) CONTRACT LABORATORY AOP 95-1 , 

ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY (Continuation) 

- -Page 2 of 2 

ARICOCI 614290 
Project Name: SWMU68GWM Project/Task Manager: Clinton Lum ProjecUTask No.: 98026 01.13 

Tech Area: 

Building: Room: Lab use 
Depth Date/Time Sample Container Preserv- Collectior Sample Parameter & Method Lab 

Sample No. Fraction Sample Location Detail (ft) Collected Matrix Type Volume ative Method Type Requested Sample ID 

092620 -027 OBS-MW2 253 7/18/12 9:33 GW p 250 ml NaOH G SA Total Cyanide (SW846-9012) 

092620 -033 OBS-MW2 253 7/18/12 9:34 GW p 1 L HN03 G SA Gamma Spec (short list)(901.0) 

092620 -034 OBS-MW2 253 7/18/12 9:36 GW p 1 L HN03 G SA Gross Alpha/Beta (900.0) 

092620 -035 OBS-MW2 253 7/18/12 9:37 GW p 1 L HN03 G SA Isotopic Ur (ASTM D3972-09M) 

I 092621 -001 OBS-TB2 N/A 7/18/12 9:19 DIW G 3x40ml HCL G TB VOC (SW846-8260B) 

092622 -001 OBS-FB1 N/A 7/18112 9:10 DIW G 3x40ml HCL G FB VOC (SW846-82608) 

.. 

Recipient Initials 



SMO 2012-ARCOC (4-2012) / CONTRACT LABORATORY AOP 95-1 

ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

Internal Lab Page _1_ of _L 

Batch No. SMOUse AR/COC 614292· 
Project Name: SWMU 68 GWM Date,Samples Shipped: · tf.liflfl~ '· · .·: SMO Authorization: /),., U.t"f A D Waste Characterization 

Project/Task Manager:--:=C-,-Ii.,....nt.:..:.o,...n.,....L.,....u...,..m-:------ICarri~~tVVay'bili No. · _; J•;•:· . ' .· ·. ·. :•. SMO Contact Phone: ~ &Xfk_ ~ D RMMA 
Project/Task Number: 98026 01 .13 Lab Contact: ~die K_ent/803.55(?.8171 . Lorraine Herrera/505-844-3199 D Released by coc No. 

CF 263-12 Lab Destination: GEL · ,:, · . Send Report to SMO: [Jo Celsius 
--------~ ~~~~~~-~-~~ 

Service Order: 

1----------------t-c_o_nt_ra_ct_N_o_.: ___ P_o_· _6_9-'1.4_,_3_6_. ___ -'--_ ........ ____ R_i_ta_K_a_v_an_a_u ... gh_I_50_5_.2_8_4_.2_5_53 ___ _,Bill to: Sandia National Laboratories (Accounts Payable), 

Tech Area: 

Building: 

Sample No. Fraction 

" 092625 -001 

"',.... 092625 -002 
,.. 

Room: Operational Site: 

Depth 
Sample Location Detail (ft) 

OBS-MW3 209 

OBS-MW3 209 

Date/Time 
Collected 

7/19/12 9:22/ 

7/19/12 9:25~"'" 

Samplei--::~C_o.,.n_,t:-::ai..,n..,er _ _, Preserv- Collection Sample 
Matrix Type Volume ative Method Type 

GW G 3x40ml HCL G SA 

GW AG 4x1L • None G SA 

P.O. Box 5800, MS-0154 

Albuquerque, NM 87185-0154 

Parameter & Method 
Requested 

TCL VOC (SW846-8260B) 

TCL SVOC (SW846-8270C) 

Lab 
Sample ID 

I 092625 -009 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:26 ,- GW p 500ml HN03 G SA TAL Metals+ U (SW846-6020/7470) ,... 
" 092625 -014 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:27' GW p 250 ml None G SA Hexavalent Chromium (SW846-7196A) 

1.~--' 092625 -016 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:28~ GW p 125 ml None G SA Anions (SW846-9056) 

.,v 092625 -017 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:30· FGW p 500 ml HN03 G SA Cations (SW846-6020) 

' 092625 -018 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:31 ·/ GW p 125 ml H2S04 G SA NPN (353.2) 

.. v 092625 -020 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:32 -r GW p 250 ml None G SA Perchlorate (314.0) 

t. 

"' 

092625 -022 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:34- GW p 500 ml None G SA Alkalinity (SM2320B) 

092625 -024 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:37 r GW AG 4x1L None G SA HE (SW846-8321A) 

Last Chain: [Jl Yes Sample Tracking_ ·SMOUse · Speciallnstructions/QC Requirements: 

Validation Req'd: 0 Yes Date Entered: e EDD 0Yes Do 

Background: DYes Entered by: . ::··· Turnaround Time D 7 Day* Ds Day* 0ay 

Confirmatory: U Yes QC inits.: ""'' . Negotiated TAT u 
Sample Name ...-7 Signature lnit. Company/Organization/Phone/Cell Sample Disposal U Return to Client ~isposal by Lab 

Team Robert Lynch ~~~M"A $-V SNL/4142/844-4013/250-7090 Return Samples By: 

Members Alfred Santillanes '//A. 'I!: I .!' -?':'# ~ ~ SNL/4142/844-5130/228-071 0 Comments: Send report to Tim Jackson/4142/MS 0729/284-2547 

William J. Gibson ?"./¥.~I~~ .L£11 ~}{& SNL/41421844_40131239_7367 r~.:>vv \ rmtlttlu 111 nt~tu wt'+U flfft;tutt lffitltJ, /'\fiiUfl:S \ vt,vV'+J, vaUUtl:; 
~~~~~~~~~~~~,~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~(Ca,Mg,K,Na)A~~~~y~otal.~carbonate,carbonate) 
~J~e!ss~~~a~S~a~~~z!ar~J/~~~~~~~-~i~~~~~~~~~~~~['~~~~-~AJ~~~~~S~N~U~4~14~2~~~8~4~~~5!17~-----~Hpe~h~rn~de~~d,pe~rmve~ficationana~~susingSW84~ 

/} , l I , "' 6850M) 

1.Relinquished by /:1'~-t!.c 1'.::~ .Org. ~/f';;? Date WI~.:Z Time /0.;2.;? 3.Relinquished by Org. Date 

1. Received by //_~r L/.. .,....._ Org.o/;-q-,.t. Date J//f//:J Time/.:?,?r 3. Received by Org. Date 

2.Relinquished by Org. Date Time 4.Relinquished by Org. Date 

2. Received by Org. Date Time 4. Received by Org. Date 

*Pnor confirmation with SMO requ1red for 7 and 15 day TAT 

Conditions on 

Receipt 

.. ··· 
Lap Use 

Time 

Time 

Time 

Time 



SMO 2012-ARCOC (4-2012) CONTRACT LABORATORY AOP 95-11 

ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY (Continuation) 

Page 2 of .;z 

ARICOCI 614292 
Project Name: SWMU 68 GWM ProjecUTask Manager: Clinton Lum ProjecUTask No.: 98026 01.13 
Tech Area: 

Building: Room: Lab use 
Depth Date/Time Sample Container Preserv- Collectior Sample Parameter & Method Lab 

Sample No. Fraction Sample Location Detail (ft) Collected Matrix Type Volume ative Method Type Requested Sample 10 

L 092625 -027 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:38/ GW p 250 ml NaOH G SA Total Cyanide (SW846-9012) 

~ 092625 -033 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:40 ; GW p 1 L HN03 G SA Gamma Spec (short list)(901 .0) 

v 092625 -034 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:41 / GW p 1 L HN03 G SA Gross Alpha/Beta (900.0) 

/ 092625 -035 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:43/ GW p 1 L / HN03 G SA Isotopic U (ASTM D3972-09M) 

,v 092626 -001 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:22/ GW G 3x40ml HCL G DU TCL VOC (SW846-8260B) 

v' 092626 -002 - OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 ~ 9:25 / GW AG 4x1L None G DU TCL SVOC (SW846-8270C) 

j; 092626 -009 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:26/ GW p 500 ml HN03 G DU TAL Metals+ U (SW846-6020/7470) 

ij.. 092626 -014 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:27 GW p 250 ml None G DU Hexavalent Chromium (SW846-7196A) 

tv 092626 -016 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:28 /" GW p 125 ml None G DU Anions (SW846-9056) 

I 092626 -017 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:30 /. FGW p 500ml HN03 G DU Cations (SW846-6020) 

L 092626 -018 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:31 r GW p 125 ml H2S04 G DU NPN (353.2) 

t. 1/ 092626 -020 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:32 GW p 250 ml None G DU Perchlorate (314.0) 

~ 092626 -022 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:34 GW p 500 ml None G DU Alkalinity (SM2320B) 

.... ~....- 092626 -024 OBS-MW3 I 209 7/19/12 9:37 / GW AG 4x1L None G DU HE (SW846-8321A) 

v 092626 -027 OBS-MW3 
: 

209 9:38 / ! 7/19/12 GW p 250 ml NaOH G DU Total Cyanide (SW846-9012) 

.. 092626 -033 OBS-MW3 209 7/19/12 9:40 / GW p 1 L .. HN03 G DU Gamma Spec (short list)(901 .0) 

\.. 092626 -034 OBS-MW3 
I 

209 7/19/12 9:41 / GW p 1 L HN03 G DU Gross Alpha/Beta (900.0) 

c : 
GW HN03 G DU Isotopic U (ASTM D3972-09M) 092626 -035 OBS-MW3 l 209 7/19/12 9:43" p 1 L 

~..-v 092627 
' 

-001 OBS-TB4 ! N/A 7/19/12 9:22 ( DIW G 3x40ml HCL G TB TCL VOC (SW846-8260B) 

l 

Recipient Initials 



SMO 2012-ARCOC (4-2012) CONTRACT LABORATORY 
ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY 

Internal Lab 

Batch No. ;11 !!+ SMO u¥ I I 4 4 
Project Name: 1 SWMU 68 GWM Date Samples Shipped: : . '-{-" //i'/( f ·{Z . ·. 1 SMO Authorizatio~__) ~ 7 / A-->.. 

ProjectrTask Manager:...:C:..:..:Ii..:...:nt:..:o..:...:n...:L:..:u..:...:m.;._ ___ -lcarriefi0a"ybill ~o. )/\fj ''• 't:;~·.· <' 0 'f· .. SMO Contact Phone: / 'i:)IA4(j7 
ProjectrTask Number: 98026 01.13 Lab Contact: Edie Kenti$03 .556~8171 ,, Lorraine Herrera/505-844-3199 
Service Order: CF 263-12 Lab Destination: GEL · ·' · · Send Report to SMO: 

ARICOC 
D Waste Characterization 

D RMMA 

D Released by COC No. 

AOP 95-1 

Page _1_ of _l_ 

614291 

~°Celsius 
1----------------+-c_o_nt~ra_ct_N_o_.: ___ P_0_6_9_14_3 __ 6_~· -·~· -~__. ____ R_i_ta_K_a_v_an_a_u.:::.gh_/_50_5_.2_8_4_.2_5-'-53.;._ __ --1 Bill to: Sandia National Laboratories (Accounts Payable), 
Tech Area: 

Building: Room: Operational Site: 

Depth 
Sample No. Fraction Sample Location Detail (ft) 

I 092623 -001 OBS-EB1 NA , 
092623 -002 OBS-EB1 NA 

092623 -009 OBS-EB1 NA 

t 092623 -014 OBS-EB1 NA 

I 092623 -016 OBS-EB1 NA 

t 092623 -017 OBS-EB1 NA 

092623 -018 OBS-EB1 NA 

i 092623 -020 OBS-EB1 NA 
; 

092623 -022 OBS-EB1 NA 

092623 -024 OBS-EB1 NA 

Date/Time 
Collected 

7/18/12 10:23 

7/18/12 10:25 

7/18/12 10:26 

7/18/12 10:27 

7/18/12 10:28 

7/18/12 10:29 

7/18/12 10:30 

7/18/12 10:31 

7/18/12 10:32 

7/18/12 10:34 

Last Chain: n Yes Sample Tracking 

Samplet-:::--C_o,n_t:-=ai-:n~er_--1 Preserv- Collection Sample 
Matrix Type Volume ative Method Type 

DIW G 3x40ml HCL G EB 

DIW AG 4x1L None G EB 

DIW p 500 ml HN03 G EB 

DIW p 250 ml None G EB 

DIW p 125 ml None G EB 

FDIW p 500 ml HN03 G EB 

DIW p 125 ml H2S04 G EB 

DIW p 250 ml None G EB 

DIW p 500ml None G EB 

DIW AG 4x1L None G EB 
SMOUse Special lnstructions/QC Requirements: 

P.O. Box 5800, MS-0154 

Albuquerque, NM 87185-0154 

Parameter & Method Lab 
Requested 

TCL VOC (SW846-8260B) 

TCL SVOC (SW846-8270C) 

TAL Metals+ U (SW846-6020/7470) 

Hexavalent Chromium (SW846-7196A 

Anions (SW846-9056) 

Cations (SW846-6020) 

NPN (353.2) 

Perchlorate (314.0) 

Alkalinity (SM2320B) 

HE (SW846-8321A) 

Sample ID 

Validation Req'd: 0 Yes Date Entered: ··-
.. 

EDD 0 Yes Do 

Conditions on 

Receipt . 

Background: DYes i Entered by: Turnaround Time D 7 Day• Ds Day• 

Confirmatory: U Yes 

Sample Name 

Team Robert Lynch 

Members Alfred Santillanes 

i 

,..-?/,~~ture ~ 

1£/ff Lf ~/-.._ 
..<./#g../(.<;: £~ 

QC inits.: . ; >' 

I nit. Company/Organization/Phone/Cell 

U- SNU4142/844-4013/250-7090 

~.1,1-, l.;)l'lLJZI142/844-5130/228-071 0 

Negotiated TAT 

Sample Disposal 

Return Samples By: 

~/J~h: J };4.L£/t ZJ'hJ SNU4142/844-4013/239-7367 

f/ I f (/ I 

1.Relinquished by /Y~ .0 <- ~~ r>rg . If ('It Date -; / ( 11' /!7. Time 1 { 0 2 3.Relinquished by 

1. Received by .~Y/ ~ ~ 4""..~.-snorg . 'lrrz Date 7-JtJ/fl-z, Time 11 0 -z.,.. 3. Received by 
2.Relinquished by ' " £/ Org. Date ' Time 4.Relinquished by 

2. Received by Org. Date Time 4. Received by 
*Pnor corifirmat1on w1th SMO requ1red for 7 and 15 day TAT 

u 
U Return to Client 

Org. 

Org. 

Org. 
Org. 

0ay 

l.::'Jisposal by Lab 

Lab Use 

Date Time 

Date Time 

Date Time 
Date Time 



SMO 2012-ARCOC (4-2012) CONTRACT LABORATORY AOP 95-1 

ANALYSIS REQUEST AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY (Continuation) 

Page 2 of 2 

ARICOCI 614291 
Project Name: SWMU 68GWM Project/Task Manager: Clinton Lum Project/Task No.: 98026 01.13 

Tech Area: i 
! 

Building: Room: Lab use 

Depth Date/Time Sample Container Preserv- Collection Sample Parameter & Method Lab 

Sample No. Fraction Sample Location Detail (ft) Collected Matrix Type Volume ative Method Type Requested Sample ID 

092623 -027 OBS-EB1 NA 7/18/12 10:35 DIW p 250 ml NaOH G EB Total Cyanide (SW846-9012) 

I 092623 -033 OBS-EB1 NA 7/18/12 10:36 DIW p 1 L HN03 G EB Gamma Spec (short list)(901.0) 

092623 -034 OBS-EB1 NA 7/18/12 10:37 DIW p 1 L HN03 G EB Gross Alpha/Beta (900.0) 

I 092623 -035 OBS-EB1 NA 7/18/12 10:38 DIW p 1 L HN03 G EB Isotopic U (ASTM D3972-09M) 
, 

092624 -001 OBS-TB3 NA 7/18/12 10:23 DIW G 3x40ml HCL G TB VOC (SW846-8260B) 

• 

. ·<· '. . 
•< : . ~ ' ·"·· 

·, .······· -" 

·· .. . :.· . 
" .. 

·~ ·•· 
. : ..... · .. '.' ·,,:;/ ., '·,, ... 

Recipient Initials '" c . 



 

 
 

Appendix C 
Data Validation Sample Findings Summary 

Sheets for SWMUs 8/58 and 68 
Groundwater Monitoring Data 



 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
 
Date:      October 3, 2012 
 
To:     File 
 
From:     Marcia Hilchey 
   
Subject:  Inorganic Data Review and Validation – SNL 

Site: SWMU 8/58 GWM 
AR/COC: 614288 
SDG: 307912 
Laboratory: GEL 
Project/Task: 98026.01.12 
Analysis: General Chemistry 

 
See the attached Data Validation Worksheets for supporting documentation on the data review and validation.  This 
validation was performed according to SNL/NM ER Project AOP 00-03 Rev 3.  
 
Summary  
 
Two samples were prepared and analyzed with accepted procedures using methods EPA9012A (total CN), 
EPA9056 (anions), EPA353.2 (nitrate/nitrite as nitrogen), EPA314.0 (perchlorate), EPA7196A (CrVI), and 
SM2320B (alkalinity).  Data were reported for all required analytes.  Problems were identified with the data 
package that resulted in the qualification of data. 
 
Total CN: 

1. The ICAL intercept was negative with an absolute value > the MDL but < 3X the MDL.  Also, total CN 
was detected in the CCB at a negative concentration with an absolute value > the MDL but < the PQL.  
The associated sample results were ND and will be qualified UJ, I5, B4.   

 
Data are acceptable, and reported QC measures appear to be adequate.  The following sections discuss the data 
review and validation.    
 
Holding Times and Preservation 
 
The samples were prepared and analyzed within the prescribed holding times and properly preserved. 
 
Calibration 
 
The initial and continuing calibrations met QC acceptance criteria except as noted above in the Summary 
Section as the follows. 
 



 

Anions: 
The ICAL intercepts for chloride, fluoride, and sulfate were > the MDL and < 3X MDL.  However, the 
associated sample results were all >3X the intercept and, therefore, will not be qualified. 
 
Perchlorate:  The CCV %R was >110%.  However, the associated sample result was ND and, therefore, 
will not be qualified. 
 
Blanks 
 
No target analytes were detected in the blanks except as noted above in the Summary section and as 
follows.  Chloride was detected in the MB at < PQL.  The associated sample results were > 5X the MB 
concentration and will not be qualified. 
 
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) 
 
All LCS recoveries met QC acceptance criteria.   
 
Matrix Spike (MS) 
 
All MS recoveries met QC acceptance criteria.   
 
Total CN, Perchlorate, Alkalinity & Nitrate/Nitrite: 
It should be noted that the MS analyses were performed on SNL samples of similar matrix from other 
SDGs.  No sample data will be qualified as a result. 
 
Laboratory Replicate 
 
The replicate analyses met all QC acceptance criteria.   
 
Total CN, Perchlorate, Alkalinity & Nitrate/Nitrite: 
It should be noted that the Replicate analyses were performed on SNL samples of similar matrix from 
other SDGs.  No sample data will be qualified as a result. 
 
Detection Limits/Dilutions 
 
All detection limits were properly reported.  The samples were not diluted with the following exceptions. 
 
Anions & Nitrate/Nitrite as Nitrogen: 
Both samples were diluted 5X for chloride, sulfate, and nitrate/nitrite. All associated matrix QC samples 
were analyzed at relative dilution factors ≤5X those of the samples. 
 
Other QC 
 
Field duplicate pairs were submitted on the AR/COC(s).   There are no “required” review criteria for field 
duplicate analyses comparability.  No sample data will be qualified as a result. 
 
No other specific issues that affect data quality were identified.  
 
Reviewed by:  Monica Dymerski  Level I    Date: 10/16/12 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
 
Date:      October 2, 2012 
 
To:     File 
 
From:     Marcia Hilchey 
   
Subject:  LC/MS/MS Organic Data Review and Validation – SNL  

Site: SWMU 8/58 GWM 
AR/COC: 614288 
SDG: 307912 
Laboratory: GEL 
Project/Task: 98026.01.12 
Analysis:  High Explosives (HE) by LCMSMS 

 
See the attached Data Validation Worksheets for supporting documentation on the data review and 
validation.  Data are evaluated using SNL/NM SMO AOP 00-03 Rev 3.  
 
Summary  
 
Two samples were prepared and analyzed with accepted procedures using method EPA 8321A Mod (HE 
by LCMSMS).  All compounds were successfully analyzed.  Problems were identified with the data 
package that result in the qualification of data.   
 

1) M-nitrotoluene, o-nitrotoluene, and p-nitrotoluene had initial calibration response factors of < 
0.05 but > 0.01.  All associated sample results were ND and will be qualified UJ, I4. 

 
Data are acceptable and reported QC measures appear to be adequate.  The following sections discuss the 
data review and validation.   
 
Holding Times 
 
The samples were extracted and analyzed within the prescribed holding time and properly preserved. 
 
Calibration 
 
All initial and continuing calibration met QC acceptance criteria except as noted above in the Summary 
section. 
 
Reporting Limit Verification 
 
All CRI recoveries met QC acceptance criteria. 



 

 
Blanks 
 
No target analytes were detected in the blanks.      
 
Surrogates 
 
All surrogate recoveries met QC acceptance criteria. 
 
Internal Standards 
 
All internal standards met QC acceptance criteria.     
 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) 
 
All MS/MSD QC acceptance criteria were met with the following exception.   The MS and MSD %Rs for 
1,3,5-trinitrobenzene were > UAL.  All associated sample results were ND and will not be qualified. 
 
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) 
 
All LCS QC acceptance criteria were met.   
 
Detection Limits/Dilutions 
 
All detection limits were properly reported.  According to laboratory procedure, all sample and QC extracts 
were diluted 2X with HPLC grade water. 
 
Other QC 
 
A field duplicate pair was submitted on the AR/COC(s).   There are no “required” review criteria for field 
duplicate analyses comparability.  No sample data will be qualified as a result. 
 
No other specific issues that affect data quality were identified.   
 
Reviewed by:  Monica Dymerski  Level I    Date: 10/16/12 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
 
Date:      October 2, 2012 
 
To:     File 
 
From:     Marcia Hilchey 
   
Subject:  Inorganic Data Review and Validation – SNL 

Site: SWMU 8/58 GWM 
AR/COC: 614288 
SDG: 307912 and 307969 
Laboratory: GEL 
Project/Task: 98026.01.12 
Analysis: Metals 

 
See the attached Data Validation Worksheets for supporting documentation on the data review and validation.  This 
validation was performed according to SNL/NM ER Project AOP 00-03 Rev 3.   
 
Summary  
 
Two samples were prepared and analyzed with approved procedures using methods EPA 6020 (ICP-MS), EPA 
6010B (ICP-AES), and EPA 7470A (CVAA mercury).  Two additional samples were prepared and analyzed with 
approved procedures using method EPA 6020 (ICP-MS).  Data were reported for all required analytes.   Problems 
were identified with the data package that resulted in the qualification of data.   
 
ICP-MS: 
SDG 307912 
The SD %D for Mg was > 10% and the parent sample result was > 50X MDL.  The associated sample results were 
detects and will be qualified J,D1.   
 
CVAA: 
Hg was reported in the ICB and CCBs at negative values, with absolute value > MDL.  The associated sample 
results were ND and will be qualified UJ,B4.  
 
Data are acceptable and reported QC measures appear to be adequate.  The following sections discuss the data 
review and validation.   
 
Holding Times and Preservation 
 
The samples were prepared and analyzed within the prescribed holding times and properly preserved. 
 
 



















































 

The initial calibration RSDs for bromodichloromethane and bromoform were >15% but <40%.  Also, the 
CCV %D for 2-butanone was >20% but <40% with negative bias.  However, the associated sample 
results were all NDs, and there were no other calibration outliers.  Therefore, no sample results were 
qualified. 
 
Blanks 
 
No target analytes were detected in the blanks. 
 
Surrogates 
 
All surrogate recoveries met QC acceptance criteria.  
 
Internal Standards 
 
The internal standards met all QC acceptance criteria. 
 
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) 
 
The MS/MSD analyses met all QC acceptance criteria. 
 
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) 
 
All LCS recoveries met QC acceptance criteria. 
 
Detection Limits/Dilutions 
 
All detection limits were properly reported.  The samples were not diluted. 
 
Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs) 
 
TIC reports were not required. 
 
Other QC 
 
One TB was submitted on the AR/COC. 
 
No other specific issues that affect data quality were identified. 
 
Reviewed by:   Marcia Hilchey                    Date:  09/10/12 
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